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1. DISCIPLINA11Y PR.OCEEDINGS (Asbury Park) - FALSE E~TA'TE.UIENT IN APPLI­
CATION CONCERNING PRIOR BECORD OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR-PLEA. 

~~ DISQUALIFICATION - MISCONDUCT DURING FIVE YEARS LAST PAST- -
RENEW.Al OF APPLICATION 1J:O LIFT DENTED. 

3 o APPELI.i'ATE DECISIONS - FRI.EDi.vIAN v. EAST N'EWAEC ET AL. · - SUPF\LEMENTPL 
OHDER RE SPINELJ.JI o 

4o AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION. (Ca1d.v~ell ~Cownship) -- SELLING ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES TO :MINORS _: LICENSE PHEVIOUSLY STJSf'"ENDED FOR 90 DAYS BY 
LOCL~L ISSUING· JUJTHORI'..CY -· APPLICATION 'l:O IIFT GRANTED. 

·59 DISQUALIFICATION - PARTICIPATING IN VIOLATION OF ALCOHOLIC 
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DENIEDo 

6. DISCIPLINAEY PHOCEEDI NGS (Dover Town st.Lip) - PIN BA.LL i\f[ACHINE~ AND 
LOTTERY - UPON REOPENING OF BUSINESS EFFECTIVE bATES FIXED FOR 
SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED. I 

7. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS (V'Js,11. Towns.hip) .· - . SALE ~I.10 MINORS ~ 
LICENSE SUSPEN:PED )i10H 15 DAYSJ L"ESt~ 5 FOE PLEA. 

' . 

B. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LI9ENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ( 

9o APPELLATE DECISION~ - KUPAY Vo PASSAIC. 

10. DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS (Phillipsburg) - PEI-ElilITTING SLOT MACHINE 
ON LICElff>ED PI-H~:v1I8Bf) IN VIOLATION OF RUIJE 8 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO .. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS- 5 FOE PLEA .. 

11 '! r)ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Phill:5.psburg) ~ PERMITTING SLOT MACHINES 
ON-LICENSED PRENiISES IN VIOJ..iATION OF HULE 8 OF STATE REGULA1'IONS 
-NO. 20 ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 'PLEAo 

' ' l~. 

14~ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Phillipsburg) -- PERMITTING SLOT. MACHINES 
ON LICENSED PREMISES IN VIOLATIOi~ OF :RULE 8 OF STATE REGULA11IONS . 
NOo 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. · 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGf) (Phillipsburg) -· SLOT .urn.CHINES -
PERMI·TTING LICENSED PHEMISES TO BE US.ED IN CONNECTIOl\1 WITH ILLEGAL 
ACTIVITIES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 4 OF ST.ATE REGULATIONS -NO. 20 - · 
LICENSE 8USPENDE:D FOH 10 DAYS,· LESS 5 FOH PLEA,.. 

DISCIPLINARY PRO-CEEDINGS (Jersey City) - SALE.OF ·ALCOHOLIC 
.BEVERAGEE'. BELOW FAIH TRADE J\HNilVIUM - PRIOR RECORD,,- LICENSE 
SdSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo . 

15 .. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDING6 (Newark) - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
BELOW FAIR 1THADE i.JllNIMUM - PHIOH HECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

16. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Somerdale) - FALSE ArLSVllER IN APPLICATI-ON 
FOR LICENSE CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT {NON-RESIDENCE) - ILLEGAL 
SITUATION CORRECTED - LIC~NSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

17. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.· 
) 

New Jersey St~te library 



S~I1ATE OF' r4EV:f JER.Sl:GY . 
DEPAH'I1IvHi:NT OF Pi.LCOHOLIC Bl~VE:f~AGE CON'THOL 
1060 Br_.nad Street Nev:ark 2, No Jo 

BULLETIN 803 MAY l~J, 1848. 

1. DISCIPJ..iINA.RY PROCr~T!)DINGS ,- FAISE STNTE:·rnNT IN APPLIC.ATION 
COlJCERNING PRIOH RECOHD OF PHKDECE[;E;.QH IN INTEHEST - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAY:3, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disci~lin~ry ) 
Proceedings against 

HENRY Oo LOPEZ 
T/a CUBA'S 
1147 Springwood Avenue 
Asbury Par}[, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Rete.il Consunip­
tion license c-·35 issued by the ') 
City Council of the City of 
Asbm~y- Park. ) 
= - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - _, ,.._ ··~ - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

Anschele-wi tz & Barr, Esqs ~ _., by Leo:n .Ansche1ewi tz, Esq., Attorney 
· for Defendant-licenseeo 

WilJ-iam F •. Wood, Esqo, appe<:tr:t.n&; for De·pe.Ttrnen t of Alcoholic 
Beverag~ Control. 

~r THE COMiviISSIONEH: 

Defendant has p1eaded nQ_~l Vl~.11 to a charge alleging that he 
fqlsel;y answered YYNqn in an.:nver to Question ~n ·in th::: application 
upon which he secured hi~1 current ·license, i.n violation of R .. S. 
33: 1-25. 

In defendant's application filed June 6, 1347 to secure a· 
renewal of hi:3 license for the current licensing year, defendant 
ansvJered HIJoH to the question, HHave you •. o •• ever had any inter.est, 
directly or indirectly, in any alcoholic beverage L1.cen'.3e in New 
J p·r...,s·r::.1v Tri1h..L'2 ci~l ·v··;<"\ c• . SlJ S'QC•"'lO' c:,c·'.i ? f! 

'-" ·J11 \i.~ l.- VL_ .... tJ•••o ..... lv.L ._.t•••o• 

The truth of the matter is that c_efendant was President and 
princir.J·~~l stockholdet of Henry O; Lopez, Inc.:; his predecessor in 
the alcoholic beverage busine~s now conducted by defendant$ The 
license hE~ld by. said corporation wa;.=; suspended for hvo days,· effec­
tive Novernber 28, 1837, by the loe:1l is,:ming authority, on convict:Lon 
of a charge E~lleging sale of alcoho.1ic beverages du.ring ·prohibited 
hours; for fifteen d&;~rs, effective ··~·_1arcll HJ, lS.;18;; by the local issu­
ing authority, on convictj_on of charg8s alleging the employment of 
hostesses and nllowing Kno1pn prostitutes and irnmoral activities on 
its licei1sed premises; and for fifte.en days, effective IVI2.y LJ:, 1:344, 
by the then Commissioner of Alcohollc Beverage. Control after convic-
tl. 011 of !'.'! c}i~:)rcrCi 'lllP,rYl0 

ncr +·r1't> ·I- i' t h0Q~; 0 llo•rrroc~ ! ott0r·~7 ti• c·~l;-ets to be .:-.J.. .L..1.--l. f.j ·-·· ......... _ . ..-b -- b U .J.-J ... V • J...L.•_!.. ( .• 1,. \.!U'-" ·\.. .J.. ...._,, J .L:i. 

sold on.its license~ premises. 

'':the c:fofendc:mt offers by way of rni.tigatJ.oh that the c..pplice:1tion 
was prepared by someone employed f'or that purpose by. him.. He, how­
ever, signed· th.e application o.nc~ necessarily· took cm oath as to the 
correctness of the inform:::~ tion there:Ln.. such an excuse can have no 
weight .. 

In vievv of the defendant t :..~ rather unsatisft.:..ctory record, I shall 
suspend tht~ license for -fifteen days, remit ting five days for the 
pl 120., thus lee.ving a net suspension of ten days .. 

·
1 .Accordingly, it is, on this 30th d:::~y of April, 1948, 

OEDEHED that Ple:mu:y :Retail Cons.umption Iicense c-;:.s5, issued 
by the City Council of the City of Asbury ParK to Henry Oo Lopez, 
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t/a Cuba.' s, for preI]ises 1147 Springwood Avenue, Asbury Park, be c:~nd 
th~ ~rnme is hereby suspended. for ten (10). d.ay s, commencing at 2: 00 
8 ... mo l'fic:~y 10, 1948, and tE~rminatj_ng at 2:00 a.,m .. May 20, 1948. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Comrnissioner. 

2o DISQUALIFICATION - MISCONDUCT DUHING FIVEi YEARS LAST PAST ·- RENEWAL 
OF APPLICATION TO LIFT DENIED. 

In the M~tter of, an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification 
because· of a Conviction, Pursuant) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2 .. 

Case Noo 670 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

) 

- - - ) 

CONCI US IONS 
AND ORDER 

In a prior proceeding, decided on J1tly 12, 1946, I ruled that the 
·crime of maintoining a hops12 of p1~osti tution of wrich petitioner 1111as 
convicted on two occas1ons involved tlle element of moru.l turpitude. 
fie Cas~_J~ 527, Bulletin·· 719, Itmn ·J.. Al though petitioner had been 
~eleased from· the penal institution on_~2rch 4, 19~8, I was not satis­
f1ed,' because o.f the seriousness of th6 crimes of Which petitioner was 
convicted on the occasions· in question, that his association with the 
alcoholic beverage industry would not be contrary to public' interest .. 
I granted permission, hO\-'Jevor;, to peti tibrn~r to file a new petition 
for .relief after t~tt years had el2,psed from the d2.te of his relee.se 
from prison,. namely, on or after ~Jtarch 4, 1D48!' I stated that such 
applicat~on, if fil~d, be considered on its m~rits. 

Peti~ioper has file4 a new pctition~or relief. Petitioner's 
record since my ruling on July 12, L-146 does not G.i vulge any crimiha.l 
convictions. An investigation by the Dep[~Lrt111ent, hovmver, discloses 
that while petitioner wns on his mother's licensed premises on the 
early morning of Jc.nw1ry· 4th or 5th, lr~148, he obtc::.ined. a wrist v•n~tch. 
from a soldier es security for a loan of three dollars. T~e watch in 
quest.ion had been stolen by th0 person vv-ho h2.d given it to petitioner. 
At the .tiH1s that the rightful ovmer appeared to claim the vmtch, it 
could not be found. Petitioner alleged thnt he had given the· watch to 
his mother and that it had been stolen from· her. Petitioner testified 
that he _paid the owner of the; \Vc2tch ifill!:5~00 in settlement. · 

Petitioner~~ in response to a ques tj_on whether h~J had1 bt~en in the 
habit of visiting the licensed premj_~:;es ov-r11ed and ODerated by his 
mother, stated, YTNo. It Tms · jus-:-t one of those· things; . I ha.ppened to 
waL·i::. in.. I thought I '11 tc:lke tX chance e.nci. go on up the.re. And I run 
into that mes.s. ~HHH~n · 

.Although.petitioner produced three character witnesses who testi­
fied· that he P.as the reputG tion of l~iadj_ng 2 law-abiding life, I [~m 
not s2.tisfied, because o:f hi.s conduct on his mother 1 s licensed prem­
iBes $ince.the l~st formal hearin~, that his association with· the 
alcoholic· beverage incil.1stry would not, be d.Gtrimcntal to the public· 
in~erest~ Hence,_ I sh~ll d0r~ th~ withi~ application~ 

. -

Accor~ingly, it is, on ~hi~ 30th day uf April, 1948, 

ORDERED th~;.t the .:petition h0rein be· r..;."nd the. same is· hereby denied. 

EEWIN B., HOCK 
Cornmis si.onsr ~ 
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3. APPELLATE DEC::CSIONS - FHIEDMAN v. EAST. NEWAilK ·ET ALS. 
SUPPLEMENTAL OHDEH HE SPINELLI. 

MOL~IE FRIEDmtN ~ 

Appellant, 

-vs-

lVIAYOE AND COUNCIL. OF THE BOHOUGH 

) 

) 

) 

OF EAST NEWAHK., and JAMES SCOTT ) 
and NICHOLAS COLTRE; WILLIAM 
JOHNSTON, and JOHN B. SPINELLI, ) 

Respondents. ) 

Matthew Krafte, Esq., Attorney for Appellant.. 

ON·APPEAL 
0 R D E H 
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Gerr~ld A. Caruso, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Borough of East -
Newarko 

Russel E. Greco, Esq., Attorney for H~spondent John Bo Spinelli. 

BY THE COMi:VIISSIONER: 

On October 287 194?, Conclusions and. Order were entered in the 
above. ca.se wherein final.disposition· of the ~tppeal, in so far as it 
rela.ted to the license granted to John B.· Spinelli, was reserved 
'Hntil tne presen~a ti on of certain proof ~:.no_ the entry of a further 
order herein. ' 

It appears from a report made .to me by an investigator of the 
Department of Alcoholic Beverag;3 control th~1t re$ponderit Spinelli has 
made struc turo.l ch2.nges at nis premises ,_;:nmm as 210 Central Av_enue, 
as n result of which _the portion of: said pr0mi.ses used for the sale 
o~ 2lcoholic beverages will be separated fro~ th8 portion of his 
prehlis~s used as an ice cream pQrlor. Examination discloses that 
there will be ·sep.:n·1~~te entrances to each of. (~;aid portions of the· 
premises, and I have been assured by the atto~mey for respondent 
Spinelli that the door in the par ti ti on betvveen said portions will be 
used only by the licensee or his agents, and not by the general 
public. The Iv1ayor and council of the Borough of East l\Jevmr.~r have· 
permitted an arnendme~i.t to the license held by respondent Spi.nelli so 
that the licensed promises now ar';.; only that part of responqent 's 
premises ·used by his alcoholic beverage bu~iness. Said ·premises now 
are described as follows: The easterly twenty-eight feet of first 
floa:r qf 210 Central _Avonue, being all of said first floor·excepting­
that portion thereof used as an ice Crea~ parl6ro 

Under the circurnstances, ·I conclude that ·there has been s·ubstan­
tial co.mplia:nce vii th the requiremsnts set forth in thi;;. Conclusions 
heretofore ~nteredo 

.Accordingly, it is, on this· 3rd day a·r :M~1y 1 1948, 

ORDEHED that ·the action of respondGnt lvlayor and Council ·of the 
Borough of East_ Nevrn.rx:, in issuing a plenary reta.il distribution. 
license to John B9 Spinelli for part of premises at 810 central' 

_ Avenue, East Newarl::, be and the same is hereby 2~ffirmed. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Corn.mis sionr2r o 

. J 
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4<' AUTOJ.!lA'I'IC SUSPENSION - SELLING .AtCOHOLIO EEVE~;AeEs TO .MINOHS -
LICENSE PHEVIOUSLY SUSPENDED· FOR 90 DAYS BY LOCiU ISSUING AUTHORITY­
APPLICATION TO LIFT GRArn'ED. 

In the Matter of Petition by ) 

LEO NIEWIADOMSKI ) 
1'/a LEO'S B/ilt AND GRILL 
Little F&lls Road ) 
Caldwell Township 
P.O. RFD Little Falls, N.J., ) 

To Lift the Statutory Automntic ) 
Suspension of a License Pursu~nt 
to R. S. 33:1-31.1. ) 

ON PETI·rrm1 
0 RD ER 

.August l::I. Basile, Esq., At~orney for Petitioner. 

BY THE CGr.[UIISSIONEH: 

It appears from the petition herein that on Ayril ~e, 1948, 
Leo Niewiadoms.Ki was found gwilt~· in the Essex county Court of Quarter 
Sessions on charges of sell1r1g nlco.holic beverages to minors p.nd was 
sentence(~{ to serve thirty da;/s in the Essex County Peni tenti.ary. It 
further C!-ppears that petitioner actu~lly served five days of said 
term and was thereupon rele~sed upon probation. On April 28, 1948, 
an agent of the Depc;.rtment of Alcoholic Bevcre.ge Control picked up the 
license held' by petitioner and no business r..as ?een conducted under 
tht? license since th.::i:t time.9 · 

It appee.rs from the records of the Department of Alcoholic Bever­
age Control ·that on December 18, 1947 the Township Committee 0£ the 
Township of Caldwell suspended the license held by petitioner for a 
period of ninety days 8-fter he had plee.ded guilty in disciplinary pro­
ceedings to charges alleging that h2 had sold alcoholic beverages to 
minor~ and sold alcoholic beverages to a person apparently intoxicate~ 
As a result of said suspensiori, petitioner's premises were closed from 
January 5, 1948 to April 5, ~948. 

<..-

The indictment in the criminal proceeding,s c.rtd the charges in the " 
disciplinary proceedings werb based upon the same facts concerning the 
sales to o1nors. 1rh~ conviction in the criminal proceedings has 
resulted in the nutomatic suspension of petitionerts license for the 
balance of its term. R. S. 33~1-~l~l. The petition herein prays 
that the &utomatic Sl~~ension of the license may be lifted. 

Under the circumstances of this cr:.se, the period of suspt?ns1on 
heretofore imposed by ti.10 ·tov;nship com.rn.ittee appears to b.a adequate. 
Hence tl-J.2 relief sought herGin will be granted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of ~ay, 1948, 

ORDERED thu.t the uutornatic suspension of license c-9~ held by 
Leo Niewiadomski, t/a Leo's B2r ·and Grill, for premises on Little 
Falls Roo.d, Caldwell Township, be and th€ sr.me is hereby lifted, and 
·said license is hereby restored to full force and opere.tion, effective 
immedic.toly. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
. Commisst-oner. 

By: Edward J. Dorton 
Deputy Commissioner. 
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5. DTSQUALIFICATION - PARTICr?NJ:ING IN VIOLi~TION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGE 
IJAVI! DUB.ING FIVE" YEAES LAS~t: PAC1' ·- APPLICATION TO LIFT DENIED. 

In the 11/fa tter of an Applice::t:~·on . ) 
to Remove Disqualificat~on 

.because of a Ccinviction, ) 
Pursuant to R. SD 33:1-31~2. 

., ) 
·case No. 673. 

;..... - - -- - -·_) 

BY TB~ cmmnssIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

In 1~35 petitioner was on two occasions· convicted of the crime of 
.granG.· larceny in the court of a nei.ghboring state. · Sentenced to some 
five years-, he served a total of about three and one-11?-lf ye2crs and 
was released .'in o·c tober. igz.s .. These· convictions,· being without · ques­
,tion the convictions Qf crimES 1nvol v:Lng rnor2.r turp1 tude within the 
purview of the Alcohollc Bever:::~ge Control Law of this state_, d~squal­
ify him from holding D. lj_quor llcense or from being employed by ·t11e 
holder of such a license. R$ 8. 33:1~25 1 ~60 

Shortly t1fter his relea.se froin ·prison, petitioner c2.rne to New· 
Je ·11 s('.:l\T ·-·-11··' ~-i1' ... t:::,r··~1·r)-01rt t"''1iO vc:.'"I'c_ r-·1- c•r>·~l "'c.·ci,.,,,i::.d ..:irr•J·loyme·r)+ a.·s :::i 

10~ ... r··-,_ ..._," Ct.- L .. 
11

\..:t.. J'-". "-"'~. i...... i~ ti ._,c..i.. ... .....,; ._"' v tJ(.;C' ... i.. ,Jv ~ ... l. '-' _ .,_,,.L-11 -V _,,, -

tender ·with 'the. holder. of a lJ.cluor· licens1:; in thi,'3 [3tate 7 and was· so 
employed ·ror 8.bout five yee.rs until s9rt1e t.itrie in J\pril-~ 1948. He.· -
ce.:-::.sed his employment b(~cr:use ·a la-wyer v.;hom he consulted ·reg·arding 
the purchase o:r the ·pusine~s advised· him of. his possible 'disqual±fi...:. 
ca ti on.. Immediately 2.:fter ceasiiig his employment he filed. -~he peti­
tion herein. Pet:i tioner svm~~r~? that he had no ;:~novded.ge ·of hi;.:>· 
possible disqualification; that no one e~er·informed him thereof 

.\1nt.il on. the oc·casion mentioned above. ·11.he. surrotq1:ding circumstances 
lc-w.d rn.e to accept llis stc.~tement. Ignor~:.nce of the law ec.:~nnot exci:1se 
u person in criminQl or- disciplinary ·pr6ceedings~ Knowledge of 'th~· 
lo.w, )wvvever.? is :not.·a neces.sary ingredient of tb.e good- faith essen-­
_tial to rehnb1litation:proce-edings as herein. Re Case Noo 3309 
Bulle_~in 616.~ Ite1:1 S; Re Cas0.No,._:_§h Bulletin 3;5s,. Item_2., 

_I .am, ho-rirnver_, faced with onQ fur·ther eir.curnsta.nce and it appeo.rs· 
to be· an insurmountnble one·.. In lu44, .wti:Lle (~mployed as a bartender 
as afor·esaid, peti tj_o:ner was acti v2ly involved· in a violation of the­
Alc-oholic Beverage IJ8VJ... He. served. sorue tvm Ol" tbrce minors~ . contrary 
to the .provisions of.Ro S. 06:1-7?, and 5»whilo he was not co,nvicted of 
this m.isdemeanor, the holder. of" the: license was charged in disciplin­
{:ry proceedings o.nd had her license i~evoR:ed by the· loca:i issuing 
authority. Upon appe3.l, the thei1 Cominissioner ~ affirming the convic-
tion, reduced. ·the penal_ty· to a thirty-day suspe_nsi.'?no SpinhovEm v (I • 

Hoboken, Bulletin 620, Item 5.-. The evidc2nce disclosf~$ that peti­
tioner did viola tG the Alcohol·ic Bev2ro.ge Law.· Such .viola ti on· cannot 
be overlooked. I cannot in the face of_ tha·t reco:r·d find_, .as I· must· 
to grant the relief herein sought, that.petitioner.ha$ been a law­
abiding person for the five years immediately last past; R. S. 
3Z):l-31.2. I must refus.e the; relief sought. Cf o He Case No. ~:~55,. 
Bulleti? 597? Item 7o · 

Accordingly_, it is, on this 11th day of .May, 19~8., 
r 

OHDERED tlm t. tho petition her 1·::in bG and the sr.me is hereby 
dismissedo· 

EffiJVIN Bo HOCK 
Commissioner. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PIN BALL MACHINE AND LO·TTEHY~ - UPON 
REOPENING OF BUSINESS EFFEC~rIVE DATES FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IivIPOSED .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL CASEHTA 
T/a IHMA LOUISE RESTAURANT 
E. colony Eoad & f3 ta te Hwy.· 37 
Silver Beach, Dover Tovrnship 
P.O. Normandy Bench, N.. J \o , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consurnp­
tion License C-23 issued by the 
Township· Cammi ttee of tht~ 

\ 
). 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Township of Dovero 

- - -· - -) 
BY THE. COMlvlISSICrnER-: 

0 R -D E H 

It appearing that by order dated Oc~ober 30, 1947, the license 
held by 'the above rn:rnK:d defc-ndi:~:.nt was su~)JY:mded for a p2riod of fifteen 
day_s, and that, the effective dG.tf.: of Said SUS pension was to be -fixed 
by subsequent orde~c (Re _Q_~1se}~!?.:...2... Bulletin 7m~, It'em -3), and 

It fm·ther c-J.ppearing that defend2int 1 s premisss have nml beon 
reopened for business; 

It i~, on this 7th day of May,· 1S48, 

ORDERED that the fiftf:en-day suspension ller!~;tofore imposed shall 
commence at 2:00 a .. mo May 12, 1·~;48, and terminate at 2:00 .aom. May 2?, 
18480 

l 

EHWIN B .. HOCK 
C9mmissioner .. 

% .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO ~INORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
-1 5 DJ' "7 Cl I EC" Q h HY'"J T)T ·~I\ J.,_ . 1-J'.. 0;; .J 'ow D .i. v.Cl r .L.L'.J.t'". 

In the Matter of Disciplincry 
Pro~eedings.against 

AL-ICE HALEY 
T/a APPLETHEE TAVER.N 
Hcmsen IVIill Hoad, GH;ndola 
Wall Township 
P.O. R.D~ 2, Neptune, N •. J., 

\ 
) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C--9; issued by tlle 
Tovmshi p Commit tee of tl.1.;:; Tovmshin ) 
of Wall~ , ,_ 

. . \ . 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Sirrnnill & Mirne, Es~s., by Elvin RD Si~nill,-Esq., Attorneys for 

Defcndant~licensee. ' 
Edward F o Ambrose, Esq o J · 'appGGring for -Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Def(~no~2.nt has· -olcaded non v~1i t to che:1.rgos c:;.lleg1ng the. t she sold 
alcoi'1olic beverc"~;c~~ to, anc: .pcr·Lffted t:ne consumption thsrc.of by:; 
rn.inors u_0on hE~r licensed prsm_ises, in violation of Ro· 13 .. Zi3~1-7? and 

·state Regulations ~o. 20, Rtilcl 1. 

On Saturday night, March '27, 1948, four minors (U o S. soldi.ers), 
aged respectively 18, 18, 80 end 20 y_ears, were, sold~ served c:"nd per­
mi ttcd to consume some four or five nroundsH of beero 
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Al though sor11e of ·-def end:::~nt 's employees allege ti1c~t the boy;;-, were 
("'u 0 s i·-'1 on~)C7l "S' to +1n1:,J· ···~ ,-·;g·ec.:: ti-,r:-·nc, -i ,.., Y1Q c--.L-1 r-~i· ·r·"1 t 1n·-:-. -!- ~:r1-y·r. Ti\J ......... l. ++e~Y' C' t 0 te--1. """ v_ .... . ._ c.1. vl..L ...... . ,l c.... ... ......... , ,, ___ ..._J.. v ............ .t.L ,. -·~ 1 .ci. lJ _.... v .L v LI .-... ..L ,-'vi.: ....... 

ment of o.ge w:_~s si.gnec_· by :::.ny of the boyso . It thus e::ppear~~ that 
defendant hc.s not esto_b1;Lst.Led. & defense und.er the provisions bf R .. So 
33:1-770 

Def-E:mdt:i.nt .t1e_s no prior o.cljudici_~ ted record. 
-

Under o.11 the cj_rcum,stc:.nce.s hereinJ 2.no. po.rticu.lcTly the number 
of mj.nor.s involvecl 9 I s.h:·:.lJ:. suspend the license for fifteen cu:~.ys. 
Remitting five day~ of said sus~ension because of the plea will leave 
a. net S;.J_spension o :f ten d.ay so · 

Accordingly, it is, on t11:ls 11th G.ay of ~':Ic:iy, lf)tl8, 

ORDERED that Plen2ry Retail consumotion'License C-9, issued by 
tl,'.l''··· .. ~ ri1Q"!i1~~~1s~·-,i' I) COf''.u""'i..; -1-+-ce o.J:>. t-,., • ..:i rrio'·w-v-1Q···-1 ·1)··-o+~ W-:-·11 1 ·t·o 1" 1 J.0 cr:::i FJ-::iley . ; 

, -i.. ~l. J . ..:.. l .u.-L L tJv _L J..-lv J. 1 µJ...L..J... ...:- ~11-.._,_.__L. v :1-1- ........, -.l.Ct. ' 

t/a Appletree Tavern, for pr~~ises Re~sen Mill Road, Glendola, Wall 
Townsll.ip, be· and the se.me iEi hereby suspended for a period of ten 
(lC)\ r:~ '1\JC:: 0 0'"'li"11e11c·~ r1r-:· <:• ·c'·- c_'.·o O·O , .. ·-ri "i\,lfr~':: irt -I .• i,:'."~8 ~)l'll'~ terrr1-~ 11p-l--i" r--g 9 t \ ' I ""-'..I...; ..... ' v 11 • J...L 0 C.t ?.:,; 0 u.. L- 0 J.,,_L-J { .'I ..• u -·· ' U..d.~- .!! ...L C.!. u _1 c.~ 

2:00 a.m. May 87, l948u 

EHWIN B .. HOCK 
CornrD.iS si oner ... 

8. DISCIPLINAFci PROCEEDINGS - IILICI'J~ LIC;UOii - LICEN~3E SUSPENDED FOR 
~5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In . t~r:'-e ~J:c;_tter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings ugai~st 

TD'T:j' ''Ul-~'oj\TAlErri Ti\Tfl 
l..!.L1 .!-' _; }..~ j_'J • ..L J .L.LJ \...1,. 

54 Par.'.·.: P.1::1 ce 
New::-.:.r.{~ 2 3 No J'., 

) 

) 

.Holder· of' t?lenc.ry Fm tail Corwump- ) 
ti on Lie cnse C-10, ].s s11cd by the 
Munic:ipe.l Board of Alcohoi.J.c j 
Beverage Control of the City of 
New2rke ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Ge-orge H .. Sommer, EsqQ ~ Attornc;y for Defnnds.nt-~-).icensee. 
Edwcud F .. A111brose ;i Esq_.,, appec.·.ring -for Department of Alcohol-ic 

Bevcr~ge Control& 

.. 

. Defendc:.nt has pleaded non VL11 t ·bo 
Se cise-~a-1 i· 1-,L~ "l +- ·:':)1"~·0:·~011· ..... 1"'P'v·,-.J~1·,;--·r.·;e-;:;- ,'.l.f 

,.._ ..,J • J_ C -. ...,, C~ V i. J. . '-" ~-' "-"" ... , . ~ ·· c.,:; ~ ...,... V 

C h~.r~op 0 lle~~-1~~ t1·.l1 ~~-itJ--:::?. J.;.':-, o ··· c.:,. b--'-~.1.0 -- u -

its licensed preillises, in 
violation of Ro s. 33~1-50. 

pos-

, _On M:arch-.G, 194J3, :::m inspector of the ;:,tate Depc1.rtnv::mt of Al.co-
ho l -! c jj~· '-'"'v·-,:,-J... ... •::' ....... Ll ( 10,·1-+-.L''O ·1 cl 111-.. ~ ·l·1::' -1-- y, ·:::> G 01 1 r' s E:: OJ._,-._, ~1 r1 i· .··1S ne c Hon O·t:> . tl1e. ---L.. V 1- 1...--...c_ .... v J -1. ..... \..J -J __ ..._,. .. . .L .. ·o li J.c; 1. . ...t. _. C~ ... .s. ~ _c- U-1... . ..i. • , .l. 

d. .D "l ), 1 -J • . . ' o •• ..L 1 ;··· ' !- , I 'l ., b l -_e1. t:.:r:tQ.:.:;.nc s ..i..lcensect preI,ases, seizeG. i.,vvo .1±1 ~) .cruar-Lt oot:t_.cs :----a 'e ed 
7YFour Hoses F,ine 131ended Wl1is.tccy 11 J c..~nC. four 4/5 qu:.=:.rt bottle.s labeled 
11 Irnpor ted Secgroill ts v. 0 ~ c:;~n::.·,_dian Whi E/~Y A Blend n' when· his .field 
tests. inuicated thc:;.t ths contents· of s~dcl ~;ix bottles were no"t ger+u-

' ine as labeled. Subsequent analysis. by the Departillent .chemist_con­
fil•med this finciing o 

Defendant ts officers deny 'any knowlc6.g2 of any ta111pering with tLe 
contents of the bottle.. nt~no1Hledge 71 , however, is ii.ot ::.n essential 
ingredtent 'of the violation. Cedar Hestz~urant '.<£ Cafe co. v. Hoc:~c,· 
105 N .. J .. I. 1560 Ti.1e·_licensee is- i.n e{fcct an iri.surer of· the bona 
fide.e_ of his liquor stock.. Re Kur=Lc:n 9 · Bulletln E)l?, I tern ~o 

Defendan-t ·b.as no B.djud..-lce_ted record. ·I· shall su~:.pern.~- its· license 
for. ths minimUJ.11 period. inc~ie~:lteci in six--bottle cr.1.~~es, m~mely.9 twenty-· 
five da.J:1 so. Re Dovynie 2 Bulletin '70~~, I ten1 ~. Re111i t ting five days of 
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·said suspension b~cause of the plea will leave a net suspension of 
tvven ty days o 

Ac;cordingly, it is, on this 11th do.y of 'As.y, 1948, 

O:EDEHED that Pl,~nary Hetail Conswnption I_Jicense C-10, issued by 
1the Municipal Bo~rd of Alcoholic Beyerage Control of the City.of 
Nevve..r·~~ to The Dubonnet, Inc., .for premises 54 Parl~ Place, Newa.ri:, be 
and the same is· hereby suspended for :.:~. period of :twenty (20) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.mo May l~J, 1948, and terminating at 2:00 a.m •. 
June. 8, 19480 1 

a APPELLATE DECISIONS - .~UPAY v. PASSAICe 

JOHN J.":UPAY, 

-vs-

Appellant, 

) 

) 

) 

BOARD .OF COIVWiISSIONERS OF THE, ) 
crcl OF PAS1SAIC' 

) 
\He~;pondent 

- - - - - - - - - - - -· -. ~- ~ - ) 

EE'WIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Elmer Friedbauer, Esq., Attorney for Appellaµto 
Thomas E .. Duffy, Esq., Attorney for Respondent, 

BY THE COMIJ~ISSIOiJEE: 

This. is an appeal from responderit1s refus~l to grant a place-to­
.Place tr~nsfer of a plenary retail consumption license fro~ 155 to 145 
~:hird Street, in the City of Passaic. Both premises p.re on the west 
side of Third Street between Mercer t.:.nd Hudson streets., 

Respondent denied the transfer up.on the stated ground th~~t the 
transfer nwould aggravate the existing concentration ·of licenses in 
that areo.Yf .. 

lt appears from the evidence that eppellant ~s compelled to vacate 
155- Third Street because sci.id premises have been purchased by Hussian 
Consolidated Society which holds a club license. Appellant has leas~d 
145 Third Street for o. ·per:iod of" three years, commencing April 1, 1948. 

The evidence ·shows tl12.t, continuo11sly since Hepeo.l, there have 
been tbree taverns on the west side of' Thi.rd Street and two taverns on 
the east side of Third Street between Mercer and Hudson streets. At 
one time there was a iixth t~vern on the east side of Third Street but 
that place\ has not been licensed d~ring the past f0ur yeJ.rs. 

·six witn£sses produced by respondent te~tified that tlIB conditions 
, in the neighborhood o.re not· co:nduci ve to the welfar!3 of the people 
residing therein. TheJi' aseribe these conc:itions to the fc.;Lct tho.t 
there are five taverns· on one block. However, the major objections 
made by thcse witnesses were general in nature e.nd did not specific­
ally accuse appellant cif wron~doing. Only in one or two instances-did 
thsse wi tncsses atterapt to conr1ect appellant ts prewi:::es with the 
unsatisfactory condi tj_ons of which they complain.. Some of these wit­
nesses alleged that intoxicated persons had been seen to come from 
appell0.nt .' s prer~ises anci tl1L:t. e:Kces si ve noises· 112.ve been pcrrni tted on 
said premisesa Appellant denied these accusationso He prod~ced three 
witnesses who reside c:.t 155 ThirO. Street and VJ"ho testified that appel­
lant '°s premises have been conducted in a proper m2.nner. and that. there 
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l ' 

is no unnec~ssnry noise u~on the ·licensed premises. Ap~ellant has a 
clear record as · E~ licensee." 

If conditions are as bad. as respondent's witnesses claim, it 
would seem apparent· that there is need for a closer ~upervision by 
the local police :ln thts section of the city. However, in the . 
absence of convincing evidence that appellant is responsible for, or 
substnnticLlly contributed to,, the unsatisfactory conditions, he 
should not be penalizedo 

After carefully reviewing the evidence. I .conclude tho.t ,there is 
not sufficient evidence Of· misrionduct by appellant to _warrant denial 
of the transfer of his l"icense::. Cf. g"ong__y o Ke[;~rgy, Bu,lletin 1?3, 
Item l; Hobbs v. tower Penns Neck 9 Bulletin 405' Item 4; Dashefsky v. 
Orang~ et al. 2 Bulletin ·407, Item.9. 

Respondent alleges that its· action was reasonable bec.::rnse- it :nas. 
alre~6y transferred the club licerise h0retofore mehtioned frqm 174· 
Third Street to 155 ·Third Street~ and hence the-tro.nsf.'er sought by 
appe.flant will result in the existence of six, ,instead of five, 
licensed prernises in· one bloeJ:~ ·on ~I.1hird Street between Hudson and 
Mercer Streets. Thi.s reason sounds plausible but e.n.exarnination of 
the fG.cts lends to the conclusion thn t it is wj_ thout any" vifeight o The 
club license was formerly outstanding for premises 174 Third Str~et, 
a short distance north of Hudson Streeto It ·ha;."3 now· been ·transferred 

·to 155 Third Street, which; is located on th~ oppbsite side of ,the 
str~et a sho_rt cUstance soi:ith o:f Hudf30l1 Street. T'he1:.e is absolutely 
no evidenGe tho. t the_ clu~b licensE: haf3 contributed. in any way to the 
alleged unsntisfacto1~y cond1-u.ons r::nd_, under these c-ircumstances, it. 
is inimateric.l whether the club license is locc1te(~· at 174 11hird Street 

·or 155 Third Streetw Appellant herein see~s mere1y to transf~i his 
li.c.cnse to other pre.1.:nises in -the same neighborhood in close proximity 
to the prerni s·es for which he no-w holds a 1-:Lcerise. ~I1:i.1e situation in 
th~s respect -is closely comparable to that in- Corm v. Kearny, supra;· 
Leonia Liquors, Inc .. _ _v .. Lt:;o~ia..t. Bulletin 766, Item l; Grav.fer v. · 
Hac.::censc_~_ck, Bulletin 789, Item 1, e.nd Co.st:~ v . _ _yer~211~ .Bulletin· 501, 
I t~01 2.. In the latter ·case the Coirnnissioner s:::dd ~ · 

"Thµs, vvere appellant lo ca tE-5cl in a different se_ction of the 
municipr::tli ty and seer:::ing tc) transfer into ths vicinity· in 
·question, or·· if, being within the nrsa (as is the case),· he. 
were seeking to. transfer to a site tiIB t would aggravate to 
any appreciable degree the C!Xlsting. concentrc::~tion of licenses 
in that area, respond.ant would be justified in denying. the 
transfer·t.··_"nd, on c~ppen.l, I iNOUlC~. sustain such denialo· Neither· 

·of such situations, ho~Bver, is present in this case. On. the= 
C·O:q.trary,. the fi.~.cts herein indic·ate t~1at th(; a_ppl-ic:~ble. ruling 
is tbat where no attac~~ is made on the persona.l fitness of the 
applieant or the suite.bi).i ty of the premises, a refusal to 
tro.nsf\2r·J· whether from person to person or from place to 
place, canhot, in the absence of eood independent cause, be 
sustained.; n · · 

The fact, that appellant proposes to transfer his licensed prem­
is~s from one olaco to another on the same 'side of Third Street does 
not increas(; the number of outlets for the sc;.le .of li'quor to the gen­
eral public. in thc:1.t area.. A transfer may not. be denied merely to 
decrease the number of. licenseso Kirschhoff v,, Millvj_lle, B'ulletin 
25L1,. 'Item 80 

B;a'iing carefully revieljved the entire rscord I find that respon-. !) 

dent 1 s grounds for refusi1ig the transfer aI·e insufficicmt ~n that no . 
ve.lid ob_jection to the trD.nsf 1~n· c~ppeLn·s to .exist. Conseqhently the 
denial -of the transr-er was unrensom.1.bl-c: and the action of respond'ent 
must, therefore .9. be revsrsGcL 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of 1948, 
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ORDERED that the actiob of respondent in· refusing trcinsf~~ of 
the plern:Lry retail conswrq)ticm LLceiise held· by ap.pellant.,· from pren-
l· s0s 1~~ ~hi~aJ 0 t~Pet p0 ~s 04 c to pr~0~1J"qec 1 ~~ ~~l

0

I'd- stre0t Pass~i·c •._, V '--' ..1.. _ ,L U .1. ..__. J U. ,_. (..L ..l- J ....., U - µ ...:J -.l- -'- V _ .!. l -.,, J 1...~ ' 

be ::ind the same .is hereby; rev;::;rsed and respondent is directec~ to 
transfer the license in accordance with the application.made by 
appellanto 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner., 

10.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERlifl.IT'TING SLOT' J~1ACHHJE ON LICENSED 
PHEl\ifISES IN VIOLA'.i'IOH OF RULE 8 OF STATE RECrnLATIONS. NO. 20 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOE 10 DAYS, I~ ESS 5 FOE PLEA,. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

ITALIAN-AMERICAN HOME ASSOCIATION 

) 

) 

374-6 s6uth Main Street .) 
P.hillipsburg., N" J .. , 

·Holder of Club License CB-76, is;:;ued 
by the Board .of Commissioners of ) 
the .Tovm of ?hillipsburg" ·. 

- - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robert E .. F~edericl:, Esq",. Attorney for. Defe1idant-licensee .. 
William F. Wood,. E-sqo) appearing for Depe.rtn.ient of·.Alcoholie 

. Be~erage C6ntrole 

BY 'THE COMMISSIONER: 

The·defendant·pleaded non vult to 2 .6harge' alleging that, on 
~March 17, 1948, it possessed -a -slot machine on or about its licensed 
premises, in violation of Hule 8 of St2~te Heg~::.lations No. 20" 

Defendant has no previous adjudic&ted f ecord. · The license will 
be suspendeC. for a period of te11 dc1.ys, less five days' remission for 
the plea entered· herei1:i, _leaving a. net suspens1on of fiye days. 
Cf. He Ma~1asquan Hiver Golf gluj?_i_ Bulletin 800, I tern 4 .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of May,· 1948, 

/ ORDERED that ·club License CB_:..76, issued by the Bonrd of Commis­
sioners of the Tmv-n of Phillipsburg to Ito.liD.n-Arncrican Home 
As so cia ti,on, for premises 374-6 South Main Street, Phillipsburg, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for s,· period of five ( 5) days, com­
mencing at 1:00 aomo May ~4,. 1948, and ter~inating at 1:00 aomo 
May 29,' 134:8. · '. ' 

ERWIN B.. HOC:K 
Commis~:::.ioner o 
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li. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- PERMIT'rnw SLOT MACHINES on LICENSED 
PREMISES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 8 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -
LICIBNSE -SUSPENDED FOE 10 DAYS:1 LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of.Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALEHT SOCIAL CLUB 
209.Cha~ber Stre~t 
P~illipsburg, N._ J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Club License CB""'."72, ) 
·issued. by the Board. of ·commis-. . 
sioners of the Town of Phillipsb"\,1rg. ) · 

Alert Social Club, by George 1 Stewart, President. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

Wi.Llio.m .F. Wood,_ Esqo, appearing for Depart1nent of Alcoholic 
· Beverage. Control. 

BY THE CQ]KihlISSIONEH: 

The defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that, on 
March 17, 1948, it posse~rned three slot machines on or· about its 
Llcensed preli1ises, in viola ti.on of I~ule 8 of State ·Regulations No. 
200 

Defendant has_ no prevj_ous a.djudicated ·record. The license will be 
suspended for a period of ten days, less five days' remission f6r 
the plea e-n tered herein, leD.Vtng a net suspension of fi Ve ·dai S. 
Cfo Ee Manasquan_ River Go1:f ·club, Bulletin 800, Item 4. · 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of McW, 1948, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-72, ~ssued by the Board of Commis­
sioners· of the To~vn of Phi1lipsb1Jrg to Ale:ct Socii1l Club, for prem­
ises 208 Chamber Street, Phillipsburg, be mid the s_ame is hereby . 
suspended for a period of five ( 5) days, com.raencing at 1: 00 a.m. 
May 24, 1948, and terminating at 1:00 a.m. May 29,.1948~ 

'. ' 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
Commissioner<; 

12. DISCIPLINAHY. PROCEEDINGS. - PElliJII~I11:eING SLOT MAcnnms ON LICENSED 
PREMISES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 8 OF STATE RECHJLATIONS NO •. 20 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS,_ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

Ih the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

FRATEHNAL ·oHDER OF' EAGLES 
P£1ILIIPSBUHG AEHIE ./fl3?2 

f;2 Mar.::~et Street 
Phillipsburg~ µo Jo, 

Holder· of Club License CB-73, 
by the Board of Commissioners 
Town of ,Phillipsburg" 

issued 
of the 

) 

) 

) 

) 
\ 

) 

,J .. 

CON CL USI ONS 
- A.ND OHDEH 

-- - - -) 
Fraternal O~der of Eagles Phillipsburg Aerie #1372, by Wiliiam E. 

Glanz, Trustee. 
Willi2m F. Wood, Esqo, appearing for Depart~ent of Alcoholic 

Beverage· Control. 
BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that, o'n 
Iviarch 17, 1948, it possessed six slot machines on and about its 
licensed premises, ir:i violatioi1 of HUle 8 of State Regulations Noa 20 .. 
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Def 13ndant has no previous adjucacated record. The license will 
b·ci susp6nded for a period of .ten days, 1es.s five days• remission for 
the plea, leavirig a net suspension of five dayso Cf. Re Manasquan 
River Golf Club 2 Bulletin 800> Item 4. 

Accordingly> it is, on this 14th day of May, 1948, 

ORDER.ED that Club Lj_cense CB-73, issued by the Board of Commis-· 
sioners of 'the Tovm. of Phillipsburt; to Fraternal Order of Eagles 
Phillipsburg Aerie :j/13?2, for premises 22 lVIar.i:~et street; Phillipsbur.g, 
be &nd the srune is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) days, 
commencing at 1: 00 aomo M?-Y 24, 134~8, anO. terminating nt 1~00 a.m. 
IVIay 29 J 19480 

.ER\ii!IN Bo HOCK 
Cornmissionero 

13 ~- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGB ..... SIJO'~r 1 .. :LACiiHJES - PEPJvlIT'I'ING Lr'CENSED 
PRE~JiISES ~ro BE USED IN com:-.rn~CTJ.01} WI'.l1H ILJ~EGAL ACTIVITIES IN 
VIOLATION. OF RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO~ 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS 

5 
LE{3S 5 FOR PLI~lL 

In ·th(:: NU=" t ter of . Dis ci plJ.nary­
Proceedings Qg&inst ~ 

) 

) 
BERNA.RD J eo I:ONOVAN HOtV1E 

ASSOCIATION ) 
78 South Main Street 
Phillipsburg, N. J., ) 

~, 

Holder of Club License CB-69, ) 
issued by tcie Board of' Coinm.issioner s 
of the Tmvn ~f Phillipsburg o · ) 

CONCLU~UONS 
AND ORDEH 

Bernard J~ Donovan Hollie Association, by J. Ao O'Hare, Pr~sidento 
\JVilliain F .,· Wood;i Esq o, 2ppem:'ing for Dep;_:~.rt111e:Et of .Alcoholic 

Bev~rage Controlo 

Tl1e d.efenc_ant pleaded nog vul"t_ to a c:hc:1.rge alleging that, on 
·].12.r.ch 25, 1S4:7, D.nd- 'on M~1rc11 1'7 :> 1348) lt. pos~;essed fom' slot rnacnines 
in a room in i~s licenced buil~ing ~djacent to its licensed premises, 
in viol&tion of Rule 4 of Stnte R~gul~tions No. 200 

TD.e d.efend::m t has no previous ad.judica ted ·record. I sh::~.11, there­
fore,, suspend its 'license for a· pbriocl of tc:;n de.ys.9 less five dnyst 
remission for the plea entered herein, or ~ net suspension of five 
days. Cf., HE::_ __ Sc-µll:y_-Boze.~~:tlJ P_Q_e.1_ tlfl~Lt___Ve ~Q!'._ane__s:>f Fo~eign wars, 
Bulletin 786, Item 8~ · 

Accordingly; it is, on: this 14th dny of Llay, 1948, 

ORDERED thc.t Club License CB-6~; _, issued by· the Bo2rcl of Commis­
sioners of the To·wn of Phi1Ll.psburg to Bernard. J. Donovan Home 
Association, for premises ?8 South Mo.in Street_, Phillipsburg, be 0-Ild. 
the Sc.Ufle is hereby SU.Spt::nd. 126. for 2. period of five ( 5) dc..y S, commencing 
at 1:00 nomo Ma~~ ~A, l~Yl:-8, and· termin::~ting c.:.t J-~00 a .. m. J.viay ~~9, 1948., 

ERWIN B. · HOCK 
. Comr1lis sioner. 
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14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW .. FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM- - ~RIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5. FOE PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ARISTOTLE PAPAGEORGE & 
ENIAN UEL 1viAKHI S 

2816~ Hudson Boulevard 
Jersey City 6iN• Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution License D-52, issued by the 
BocLrd of Commissioners of trw City ) 
of Jersey ·City. 
- - ~ ~- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND OHDEH 

John J.' Meehan, -Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
William F o Wood, Esq .. , appeo_ring for Dewar ~tmen t of Alcoholic 

/ Beverag~ Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER.: 

. · The defendants· pleaded QQQ yult to a char g(-) o.lleging. that they. 
sold a 4/5 quart bottle of Southern Comfort liqu.eur below the· estab­
lish~d FD:ir Tr'ade "price, i;n. vio1o.tion of Rule 6 of state Regulations 
No~ .30o · 

on March 17, 1948' an ABC agent purchased the bottle in question 
for tl."1e sum. of ~~.5. ·J3, whereas the minimum retail price of said itei.11, 
as established ·in Bulletin 785, effective March 2, 1948, was $5 .. 99. 

In June. 1945, while the~- license was in· the rn:nne. of one· of these 
defendGnts, t.he lic$nse was susp9nded for D_ net ten-cl.ay. period. f.or a 
violation of salos. am·ing prohib.i tt-3d hours on Eaection Day .. 
He Papageorge, Bulletin 672, Item 7. Under all the; clrcumstances, I 1. 

shall impose a .. fifteen-liay penalty, less five days for the plet;~, 
leaving a net·susp~nsion qf ten dayso 

Accordingly, it· is, on this - l~l th day of May, 1.948, 

··ORDERED that. Plenary Hetai1 Dis tribut:ton License· -n-s2:, i-ssued by 
the Board of Commissioners ·of. the City of Jersey City to Aristotle 
Papageorge and Emanuel· Makris .9 for· prern.ises 8816} Hudson Boulevard·, 

.Jersey City, be' and the sarn.e is hereby suspended for a period. of ten 
(10) days.9 cormnencing at B:OO o .• m. May 182 1948, ·and· terminating E~t 
Ci 0 00 a -·-1 . 1'\/I"l~V •:; 8 . , ·0 L18 ., ._ c ·· · o ·~·'· o J. c. v . 0 J ..L u ;r. . o 

gnwr N B.. . HO Cl\: 
Commis siorier .. 
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15.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOEOIJIC B3VERAGES BELQ\11r FAIH 
'.rRA.DE WINIMUl\il - pr::.1.·i.IO=?_ 1~·L.-wJ~COR·· I) - ·_r .. -J-_l'.1i:Nr=i·E11 ''·u·~·')PNI"H1D Fon 15 D r.y_· c~ r1. ~ ~ i~ ..... 0 1:)J. , , .. J .u. . . .i:\. • .F1 0, 

LESS 5 FOR PIJE..tL 

In the Matter of Disciplipury 
Proceedings ag8inst 

ORSAT~rI t S HJC. 
188-ltil · Iviarket Street 
l\rewr.:;.r.n: ~:.;, N. J 0 3 

Holder of Plenary -Retnil Consump-

) 

) 

) 

) 

·tion ~License C-80?), i.ssued by the ) 
l\/Iunicipctl Board of Alcoholic Beverr~ge 
Control of the City of Newarko · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
· AND ORDER 

Orsa tti 's Inc .. , by 'Ti.na Zucirnr1T.:~;,r1.9 f-~ecr·eto.ry. 
Edvvnrd F. Ambrose, Esq., c:~pp 13uring .for Depr,rtrJent of Alcoholic 

Beverage Cont~ol. 

BY 11HE COMMISSIONEH ~ 

Defendant has pleade~ non vult to a charge alleging that it sold 
alcoholic beverage~; below thE:: esblblished Faj_r Trade price, in viola­
tion of Rule· 6 of St&te Regulations Nov 300 · 

On April 13, 1848, defendunt~s bartender sold to an ABC agept .. on 
the licensed preraises a pint bottle of Imperi~l Hiram Walker's 
Ble. ·DO, e-' T~rv,l· C"--.·-ey 1'"'0-.-, ..!.. ·•·1 r:, cu--r1 o.L"' ¢t <; ._,':<. T} e e·, c t'"'b, l0 s 1ned --··1 l0 .,,,i·1·1·1w~n res rile LL V1.t.L 1.:>.l~ J L l.d.1.,J .::i L l. "Jr'h' • (,,u c J.l •-' r.1 ..L ... u, LL .!. c .. 

price of this blend in pint bottles, effective March 5, 1948, is 
c;~\ (). 01.~1 B'ulle +i· n Y'JG. i::: 
'fr/.'...' .. ,._,._;• u .. ( ._;;_; .. 

DefendB.nt nlec.~ds that the violation li{D.S the re::mlt of c?. "mistakeTYo 
Thi's plea, while cD.rryiug a sy~11pathet~LC appeal, does not excuse the 
vio,lationo He Macl_~-.Q~Jlg Coo L In:~-L Bulletin 6'J5.? Item 9 •. 

Whi.le· ordinarlly the minimum suspension imposed· for unaggrava ted 
Vl

0 ol.-. ·1-i· OD ..,.[,.,, .th•..:i Ti1 ':-il .. ,,, rTr:::1 d 0 .I"e;::» 1 J...., ... ; +·i" 0·1·1s J0 

:::< ten ,:·: ~·\: S . (Tt/r'i c1r n·ruo·' ('10 - a. w u_ .._, L' c. L -· ""' c v. c.. u L ,_ _ 0 J ._L .... ., ,_ ~·1"~ ... :i.. --:-· b ,_; o 2 
I_nc __ ~_slA:pra), it 0.ppee.Ts that defenda:qt only L1st year suffered e:-:. 

fi ve-day suspension of . j_ ts li.cen:se vvhen .fow.1d guilty by the local. 
issuing authority of pennitting ni1orse bettingn on the pre:ttlises. I 
shall, therefore_:;, suspend the license for .fifteen c.ay so Hemi tting 
five days thereof because 6.f the ple~ will leave n net suspension of 
ten day's .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of ~Mny, 1948, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retr.;:il Consuraption License C-8i.S2, issued. _by 
the Municipal .Board of Alcoholic Beve:.cage control of the Clty of 
Newark to Orsatt11s Inc., 189-191 Market Street, Newark, be and the 
same is hereby suspendec~ for a :pe:r'iod of ten (10) cic.s.y s, comrnencing 
at 2:00 a.,m. Ma_y ~:4, 1948, and terminatint; nt ~:00 o. .rno June 3, 1948. 

ERWIN Bo. HOCK 
Cmnmissioner., 
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16. DISCIPLI.NJ\.HY PHOCEE:DINGS - Fl.LSE ANSWEE.IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE 
CONCEAI .. ING 1'J[ATEHI1\L FACT. '(Ncrn--HE\SIDEf,JCE) - ILLEGAL SITUATION . 

· CORRECTED - J_JICErJE~E SlJSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

In the .Matter of Disciplinary 
Proqee~ings against 

WALTER ROSENBAUM 
1I1/a CO~I.1TON CLUB 
Evesham Avenue 
Somerdale, No J., 

·Holder of Plenary Retail.Consump­
tion .License C-10 issued by.the 
Borou.gh .~~nmcil of' the Borough of 
·Somerdal~, and transferred during 
the pendency of these proceedings 
to · 

WILLIAJVI WHITE and Tm~ODOHE J"OBNSON 

)· 

) 

) 

) 

) 

") 

) 

) 

T/a COTTON. CL OB.? )" 

for the· same premises.. ) 

l' 

Walter Roser1baum, Defenda:nt-licen~jee, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEE 

William Fo Woodi Esqo, appearing for Dep&r~nent of Alcoholic 
BevQrage Control. 

BY THE CO:fufaUSSIONER: 
I 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge: 

nrn yDur application dated .May 26, 194?, upon whici1 you 
o-t:-~ained your current plenary retail consJJ10.pti9n license.,. 
you; in ans.wer to C)uestJ.o'n 3 in s~:dd application, falsely 
lJ. . .sted your resJ.dence as 822 Perry., f1treet, Trenton, Nevv 
J·0rsey, and you also f:.::~lsely stated iyes t in answ·e·r to 
Question ~~7(a) ·which C!SKS: ,-tAre you arid c.11 persons ·men­
tioned in this· application actual and bona. fide resident~ · 
of. the State of Nevv Jersey at the presen.t time? t, whereas 
'ih truth.and fact you rosided ut such time at 1933 W~st· 
Columbia Avenue,· Philadelphia, Pennsylvanta; said false 
stc:tement being in viol&tion of R .. s. 03~1-25.n 

.At a hearing held_ herein, defendant explained that· he operates a 
ftve-and-ten cent store business at 19~.J3 West ColumbiD> Avenue, 
Phi ] °'.l ,...:/ .:::, -, ,., 1.-\ ' '.°'.) , ''." - rl ·t 1~ ~·l ·t b . ' ~ .(:' l ".l ·t l •v-> l-, ,-:_) <:. -l h ., ' ·T ' f - t . k' . 

1. -- .u ... .!.e.LJ.--.L.-1.,_.:; c~H. .. :. J.lc1. J; - ecause 0.L . u. e. ilOUJ. S, .iJ.'-' dl1G. . l S Vvl e . 00 

o:n'2 of the apr~rtrne:nts abcve the said store v11here they st.ayed. several 
nigLt.s rt week.. . H<::; fu:cther stated th&.t, despite this· fnct, he 
al1.vavc; CCJ·-v;c:;i· r°-:r.:.>rer:l ~-~)~) T) CII"l..,-y·' <~+rpo.Jl_ Trp·;·1ton· cqci 1°11.i q 1101ne· .Lr.11·.s - , "' ,_ .L.1 }.- v........ ... ._ r-..lr-.J ...... , • v .. ~_) 1; oJ .. _, 'J .._,, .L ' _.{. µ -- ....... . " . 

mothsr-ifr--1.aw resid~s u.t the Tr~r.i.ton a.dc~ress, but; it scern.s clear 
that defendant used. this c.\dd:!:'ess mersl.y as ~:m accommodation so that 
he uight appedr to·be qualified to bDld. a liquor license in New 
Jerseyo DefE;ndr-.mt admit2, thc:.~t he votes ir1 Ptliladelphia. 

Under the circumstc~nces I ·concluc.e that def9ndant is not a 
resident of the Btt.-:-. te of' New J·~rsey, ·ri.nd that hs is guilty as 
ch°:rged.. 

It appears that, subs.equent to the institution of these proceed-­
ings, the Borough Council ti-·cu1sferred License C-10, subject to the 
pens.l ty to be imposed herein 3 from 'Walter Rosenbaum to Williari1 White 

/ 

' . 



. a nd Theodore Johnson, who prc~:iumably 2.re fully qualified to hold a 
licE:nse .. It thus ?:.poea:rs tha:~ t.[10: unlr:nrvful situ0.tJon 7 so far 2s the 
holding of a retail :i1ce11se by a non--rcsident of the .state is con­
cerned, has been corrected. However, a suspension must be imposed 
becE;.use of the false s ta tr:.:~1nent i.n the c:tpplica ti on filed by defendant 
Rosenbcrnm. I shall suspend tb.e 11-c~ense for ten d:::w s. Re Zuby_,_ 
Bulletin 790, Item 11. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day .of May, 1948, 

ORDERED that P1eriary · HetEd.l Consu1111Jtion IJicense C-10, ·ts sued by 
the Borough· Counc11 of the Borough. of E;omerdale to Walter Rosenbaum, 
and transferred to W1l.J..1a1n Whi.t::; and Thcod.ore Johnson, for premises 
on Evesham Avenue, Somerdale, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
a period of ten (10) days, cornrn.e:ucJng c~t 7: 00 a .m .. ·May 18, 1948, and 
terminating at 7:00 a .. ~ .. · May 28, lH48o · 

E:E1JllIN B. HOCK 
Com.Elis s i oner o 

17 .,. S~L1ATE LICEm3ES - NEVV APPLICA:f'IONG FILED. 

Spector Motor SBrvice, In6, 
156 Rome SL 
News.r~~, N. J., 

Application for 'Trnnsportr::,t.ion I.1cense fileJl :May 7, 1948" 

Stuyvesant Haulage Corpo 
953 Longfellow Ave~ 
Bronx 59, New York .. 

Application for Transport2tion License filed hlay· 11, 1948 .. 

, ... ~: . 
.......... ;.--·-:: 

'->:::·, .. ··~·-~ .. ': .(. ·~."}'L. 

Commissioner.., 

New Jersey State UDrary 


